QWD-B + ON splitter B

QWD-B-H + ON_Pro splitter B

-EN-
This is a translation of the original operating instructions.

I

CLOG

Weld your way.

Installation
instructions

Wire drive unit
Type QWD-B / QWD-B-H

Document contains separate
spare parts information for
QWD-B up to serial number
287 and QWD-B from serial
number 288 on.

MA ON-WD-B
11/20 Rev.18



These instructions are only valid in combination with the operating instructions
for the welding power source.

RW-FP-02/19 Rev.17.2
Release date:09.11.2020

Keep for future use



Installation instructions

Contents
1. General information... . . . . rereereteeenenens 3
11 INstallation INSTTUCHONS ... 3
12 Explanation of symbols
13 Limitation of Hability ......issseceiiissesesseeeesesneieiiens
14 COPYTIGNT ottt 4
2. SATELY ..ottt seene 5
2.1 INEENAEA USE oot 5
2.2 Reasonably foreseeable TNISUSE .........orvvvrreereceieseeesreeiescssesesessns 5
2.3 PeTSONMEl TEQUITEMENIES. ...t 5
2.4 HAZATAS ..ottt
241 Risks due to mechanical hazards
242 Risks due to electrical hazards ...
2.5 Safety EQUIPIMENT ...t sens e 6
3. Technical data... . . . . . rererrateaesenens 7
31 DIMETISTONS oo 7
3.2 WEIGNT ..ottt 7
33 AMDIENT CONATTIONS woovi e 7
4. Structure and function . . . . ceveerentaeanaens 8
4.1 Functional desCription .. 8
4.2 STATUS AISPIAY wvvvetrrrrieiieeerreeiieereseeiesee e sssssese s sesse s seseesnas 9
4.3 ETTOT MESSAGES ..o 9
5. Connections....... . . . . SR, 10
5.1 Safety instructions for conNNecting......cccnccrcrveveisiessseeecee 10
5.2 Assignment QWD-B / QWD-B-H to the type of welding power
SOUTCE w.vvvveerraaereseesssaeesssssssessesessessseeesessesses s sssss e sssss s sessesseessssnes
5.3 Assignment of several QWD-B to a welding power source
5.4 Further notes omn COMMECHIONS ... sesieeeesseseeesees 11
5.4.1 Number of devices at the QUINTO Il CAN DUS ......ovvvvveevereveeeeean 11
5.4.2 Total length calculation at Qineo and QuINto l......cccovvvcrvinccinenn. 11
543 QWD-B / QWD-B-H in connection with Rolliner ... 11
5.5 Mounting the "splitter" t0 OINEO........ccorrrrrnerireceeeseeeineeees 12
5.6 Overview of the components .12
5.7 CONNECTION AIAGTAIMNS c.oovrirrreeirrereeieee e ssssess s sssssss s 13
571 Quinto Il with two wire drive UNits. ... 13
5.7.2 QINEO with one wire drive UNit ... 14
5.7.3 QINEO Pro with one wire drive unit and splitter B in two versions
15
574 Two QINEO in Tandem Operation. ... eeeeeeneeeeinseeeesnneeeeenns 16
5.7.5 Two QINEO with Tandem and single wire torch. .17
5.7.6 Two Qineo Pro in Tandem Operation ........rreeeceeenns 18
5.7.7 Two Qineo Pro in Tandem operation including single wire torch19
5.7.8 QINEO NexT with three wire drive UNits. ..., 20
6. Torque measurement. . . . . ceereeneeeenees 21
7. Mechanical parts lists. . . . . reeeessnees 22
7.1 QWD-B up 10 serial NUMDBET 287 ......cvvvreeeecriieereeiseesseisssesssssesssneees 22



7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4

9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9

9.10
9.10.1
9.10.2

9.11
9.12

OWVD-BH oo 26
Distribution DOX/SPITHLET ... 27
CONNECTION TINES..eiieeeicereveeiieeeieseeesssiessess s ssssesssessssssseesesseens 27
Spare parts/Consumables ON-WF-22-HD wire drive unit............... 28
Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists.. . rererensaenaeas 29
Circuit diagram splitter type B for OINEO ... 29
Parts list splitter type B for QINEO (diagram number: 2793)............. 30
Circuit diagram distribution box type B for QUINTO ....c.cccovvevcrmmenrrnens 31
Parts list distribution box type B for QUINTO (diagram number:
P11 ) F 32
Circuit diagram splitter type B for QiN€0 PO .....occcccovveevonncecirrrciirns 33
Parts list splitter type B for Qineo Pro (diagram number: 2886) .....34
Circuit diagram splitter type B for Qineo NexT ... 35
Parts list splitter type B for Qineo NexT (diagram number: 2876) ..36
Circuit diagram controller QWD Bi...........c.ccorrermnereeiennesseseieeseneenens 37
Parts list ON-WD-B CONTTONIET ... 44
Diagram number 2854 up to serial number 287 ......ccccccemmerrrenes 44
Diagram number 2854 from serial number 288 0N ......ccc.conevvvennnne. 45
Circuit diagram controller QWD-B-H.......c..cccoccivmrimmnirmcrrsnneriiineenns 46

Parts list ON-WD-B-H controller (diagram number: 2877) ................. 53



DANGER!
WARNING!
CAUTION!

ATTENTION!

NOTE I

Installation instructions

1. General information

1.1 Installation instructions

These installation instructions contain important information for the safe,
efficient handling of the device. Compliance with all of the safety instruc-
tions and operating instructions contained herein is a pre-condition for
safe working with the device.

Mustrations in these instructions are intended to provide a basic under-
standing, and may differ from the actual design of the device. Claims can-
not be derived therefrom.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

Warning and safety instructions in the manual are identified by means of
pictograms and highlighted in a colour-coded block.

Warning and safety instructions which draw your attention to basic haz-
ards are additionally marked with signal words which express the level of
damage. These are categorised as follows:

The signal word indicates a hazard with a high level of risk, which, if not
avoided, leads to fatal or severe injury.

The signal word indicates a hazard with a moderate level of risk, which, if
not avoided, can lead to fatal or severe injury.

The signal word indicates a hazard with a low level of risk, which, if not
avoided, leads to minor or moderate injury.

The signal word indicates a hazard without risk of a physical impairment,
which, if not avoided, can lead to property damage.

Tips and recommendations as well as information for efficient and
smooth operation.



General information

1.3 Limitation of liability

All information and notes in this manual were compiled taking into con-
sideration the applicable standards and regulations and the state of the
art, as well as our many years of knowledge and experience.

The manufacturer assumes no liability for damages caused by:

« Non-observance of the manual

e Improper use

« Use of untrained and non-instructed personnel
« Unauthorised alterations

» Technical changes

e Use of unauthorised spare parts

1.4 Copyright
This document is protected by copyright.

The unauthorised transfer of these instructions to third parties, reproduc-
tion of any kind and in any form, even in excerpts, as well as the recovery
and/or notification of the content is prohibited without the written per-
mission of the publisher.

Infringements of this trademark will be subject to compensation for dam-
ages. All rights to further claims reserved.



WARNING!

Installation instructions

2. Safety

2.1 Intended use
The device is only to be used for the following purpose:

The device is intended exclusively for the transport of the welding wire
from the wire drum or a wire coil to the wire drive unit in connection with
a CLOOS welding power source.

Risk from improper use!

Any use of the device other than the intended purpose can lead to hazard-
ous situations.

* The device should normally only be used in accordance with the in-
formation in this document, in particular with respect to compliance
with the application limit values given in the technical specifications.

« Refrain from any use of the device which differs or extends beyond
these limits.

« Do not convert, retrofit or otherwise alter the structure or individual
fitted components with the aim of altering the scope of application or
usability of the device.

Claims of any kind for damages caused by improper use are excluded.

2.2 Reasonably foreseeable misuse

The CLOOS wire drive unit of the type QWD-B / QWD-B-H is intended
exclusively for the transport of welding wire. Any other or further applica-
tion will be regarded as improper use, and will lead to the voiding of any
warranty claim.

2.3 Personnel requirements

Work may only be performed by a trained specialist. All personnel involved
must be instructed with regard to the safety requirements, safety regula-
tions and operational instructions which must be applied in their work.

2.4 Hazards

The warning and safety notices of this manual must be observed in order
to prevent potential harm to health and hazardous situations.



WARNING!

WARNING!

Safety

2.4.1 Risks due to mechanical hazards
Risk of being pulled in by the drive rollers!

Loose clothing, jewellery or long, loose hair can be caught by the drive roll-
ers and cause severe injuries.

»  Wearing protective gloves in the work area of the machine is prohib-
ited.

« Do not reach into or work on moving components during operation or
commissioning.

*  Wear fitted work clothing.
* Do not wear jewellery.

e Pullyour hair back when working.

Risks from unexpected welding wire transport!

Stab wounds caused by the wire drive unit being unintentionally switched
on

»  Only use welding power sources with multi-cycle switching and/or a
inching-in.
» Before cleaning / maintenance, isolate the wire drive unit.

» Do not hold hands or any other limbs in front of the current tip when
the wire drive is being checked.

2.4.2 Risks due to electrical hazards

The protection is achieved by low voltages. The device runs with a protec-
tive extra low voltage according to Protective Class I1l (42 V AC voltage; 60 V
DC voltage).

2.5 Safety equipment

Always keep the protecting cover of the wire drive closed.



Installation instructions

3. Technical data

3.1 Dimensions

Length (in mm) 300
Width (in mm) 260
Height (in mm) 180
3.2 Weight
| Mass (in kg) 6.2

3.3 Ambient conditions

Transport and storage -25°C..+55°C

Operation -10°C...+40°C

upto 90 % at 20 °C

Relative air humidity 1050 % at 40 °C
up to % a




@ sution - " Threading’
o Button - "Teach”

o LED 1 -green

@ .D2-1ed

Structure and function

4. Structure and function

4.1 Functional description
The CLOOS wire drive unit type QWD-B / QWD-B-H is a wire drive assistant
and belongs to the devices in the QINEO line.

The device serves to support the wire transport over a conveyance distance
of up to 30 m, and to overcome the friction caused by several bends.

With only one drive roller it pulls the welding wire out of the wire drum or
from the wire coil and transports it with a defined force into the liner.
From the liner the welding wire is led through a wire drive unit (e.g.
QWD-A) either directly to the welding process or into a ROB wire drive unit
(e.g. CDD).

The device is operated by using two buttons:

S

Figure 1. QWD-B Wire drive unit

Item Function

Serves the threading of the wire with a pre-defined wire feed
speed for reaching the wire drive unit.

€ | Duringthreading the wire feed speed is continuously in-
creased. In a period of 20 seconds it increases from Om/min to
a maximum of 6m/min.

Serves to calibrate the required breakaway torque for the mo-
tor. If the drive resistance diminishes after calibration, the de-
vice increases the speed until the measured torque is reached
again.

[ 1]
+
[ 2]




NOTE I

Installation instructions

The wire drive is suitable for conveying the following welding wire:

Steel, steel high-alloyed
1.0
Diameter (in mm) 1.2
1.6

For aluminium welding wire it is necessary to change to special
equipment for aluminium.

. gy
@;DQ : © |

e

Mod.dep. j

Figure 2. ON-WF-22 Wire feed unit

4.2 Statusdisplay
The device status is displayed by two LEDs:

LED 1 - green

lights up The device is ready for operation.
does not light up | There is a malfunction or a defect.
flashes Calibration is running.

LED 2 - red

The device is ready for operation if, at the same time,

does not light up LED 1 is on

Depending on the malfunction or defect, LED 2

flashes at different intervals or is continuously on.
flashes/lights up
During switching on LED 2 is on until the device is

ready for operation.

4.3 Error messages
Following error codes are displayed by LED 2:

@DU]SG | | Motor not set-up

Continuously on System not ready for operation
(Error: "CAN not OPERATIONAL")




Connections

5. Connections

5.1 Safety instructions for connecting

ATTENTION! I The distribution box should mounted in an isolated state.

WARNING!

- 2ex 8Ix
O < N 91X 6o
~ [ i
' - = Ej T

]

21X

j <« X1
Figure 3. QWD-B/QWD-B-H Control board

10

Danger from electrical current!
Live components can cause shocks or damage to components when being
connected or replugged.

e QINEO components, such as wire drive units, operating modules etc.
are not suitable for hot-plugging.

« Isolate the welding power source from the power supply before you
start working on the devices.

o Asystem restart is always needed after replugging.

5.2 Assignment QWD-B / QWD-B-H to the type of welding power
source

Depending on the type of welding power source it is necessary that the
encoding plug of the QWD-B / QWD-B-H control board is plugged on the X1
slot. Pin assignment see following table.

Encoding plug X1 Encoding
3+ 4 open QINEO / QINEO Pro / QINEO NexT
Bridge 4 +8 QUINTO I

5.3 Assignment of several QWD-B to a welding power source

Welding power sources of the QINEO series can be operated with up to
four wire drive units at the same time.

If several wire drive units with a QWD-B or QWD-B-H each are operated at
one welding power source, they have to be assigned to the respective wire
drive unit. The assignment is made via an encoding plug on the QWD-B or
QWD-B-H control board at the X1 slot. Pin assignment see following table.

Encoding plug X1 Encoding

1+2open QWD-B1/QWD-B-H 1
Bridge 1 +5 QWD-B2/QWD-B-H 2
Bridge 2 +6 QWD-B 3 /QWD-B-H 3
Bridge 1 +5 & bridge 2 + 6 QWD-B 4 /QWD-B-H 4




ATTENTION!

Installation instructions

5.4 Further notes on connections

5.4.1 Number of devices at the QUINTO Il CAN bus

The CAN bus cable to the QUINTO Il wire drive allows two participants.
From the third participant on, a CAN-Repeater is necessary.

Example:

If two CK 118 wire drive units are connected to a Quinto Il welding power
source via a distribution box and if a QWD-B is used on one or both units
by means of a splitter each, the distribution box must be exchanged by a
box with CAN-Repeater, see Figure 5 on page 13.

Part number of distribution box with CAN-Repeater: 0412 99 25 00

5.4.2 Total length calculation at Qineo and Quinto Il

The total length of the CAN bus cable is limited to 200 m. Please note the
following to calculate the total length:

+ Aconnection cable assembly of the QINEO welding power sources
(CAW) consists of go-and-return line.

+ Aconnecting cable assembly of the QINEO welding power sources
(VSP) consists of only one line.

Example for QINEO:
20 m connection cable assembly + 15 m connection line to the QWD-B +
5 m connection line to a RPU = 20+15+5= 402 =80 m.

Example for QUINTO II:
20 m connection cable assembly + 15 m connection line to the QWD-B +
5 m connection line to a RPU = 20+15+5=20+20"2 = 60 m.

5.4.3 QWD-B / QWD-B-H in connection with Rolliner

If a wire drive hose, type Rolliner, is used in addition to the QWD-B / QWD-
B-H for the optimisation of the wire feed distance, please pay attention to
the following:

The use of a wire coil is not recommended because the continuous change
of the feeding force may damage the Rolliner.

e QWD-B / QWD-B-H in combination with Rolliner, feed wire only from a
wire drum.

P11



Connections

5.5 Mounting the "splitter" to QINEO

Use the holding plate and the corresponding slot nuts to mount the
"splitter" to the back side of the QINEO welding power source profile.

Retaining
plate

Splitter

Figure 4.

Splitter to QINEO welding power source

5.6 Overview of the components

Item Quinto I | QINEO | QINEO Pro | Qineo NexT Comments
(1 ] Wire drum
(2 ] Wire feed hose
(3 ] Connection line Connection line H
See “Assignment of several
(4] OWD-B1/2/3/4 OWD-B-H1/2/3/4 QWD-B to a welding power
source” on page 10.
Splitter type B Splitter type B Splitter type B Splitter type B* | "Required if two or more
[ 5 ) QWD-B are connected to
08317020 00 08317010 00 0831702100 0831701100 |one QINEO NexT
QWD-A3/ ] ]
O CK118 OWD-AR /2 QWD-A4 / QWD-AR 4
(7 ) Control line / Connection cable assembly (CAW /VSP)
(8 ) Welding power source
Distribution box . . Ift ire dri it
. Splitter type A1/2 Splitter type A 1/2 WO WITE drve units are
with CAN repeater|~P i P P used on one welding power
041299 25 00 0831820000 0891 82 00 00 source.
© | Distribution box Additionally required if

2/3

Splitter type A 2/3

Splitter type A 2/3

0412992030

0831820200

0891820200

three wire drive units are
used on one welding power
source.

12




Installation instructions

5.7 Connection diagrams

5.7.1 Quinto Il with two wire drive units

Figure 5. Connection diagram Quinto Il with two single wire torches and two QWD-B

P13



Connections

5.7.2 QINEO with one wire drive unit

Figure 6. QWD-B connection diagram for the single wire welding process

14



Installation instructions

5.7.3 QINEO Pro with one wire drive unit and splitter B in two

versions

Figure 7. Arrangement Qineo Pro with splitter B (831702100) on welding power source

Figure 8. Arrangement Qineo Pro with splitter B (831702110) on wire drive unit



Connections

5.7.4 Two QINEO in Tandem operation

Figure 9. QWD-B connection diagram for the Tandem welding process

16



Installation instructions

5.7.5 Two QINEO with Tandem and single wire torch

I8

J

V22

Figure 10. QWD-B connection diagram for the Tandem welding process with additional single wire welding process

P17



Connections

5.7.6 Two Qineo Pro in Tandem operation

Figure 13.

18

QWD-B connection diagram for the Tandem welding process



Installation instructions

5.7.7

Two Qineo Pro in Tandem operation including single wire

torch

Wz

Figure 11. Connection diagram for the Tandem welding process including single wire torch

P19




Connections

5.7.8 QINEO NexT with three wire drive units

Figure 12.

20

QWD-B-H connection diagram for the single wire welding process with Qineo NexT




ATTENTION! l

ATTENTION! l

NOTE I
NOTE I

NOTE ||

Installation instructions

6. Torque measurement

Isolate the welding power source from the power supply before you start
calibration.

The “Threading” button on the QWD-B / QWD-B-H only serves to activate
the device. The other participants remain inactive!

If the drive resistance changes after calibration, the QWD-B / QWD-B-H
changes the speed until the measured torque is reached again.

If the welding wire is being transported from a wire coil, ensure that the
welding wire is under tension.

QWD-B / QWD-B-H in combination with Rolliner: Remove the Rolliner for
calibration. Feed the wire only from a wire drum.

1. Open the pressure levers of the QWD-B / QWD-B-H and the other wire
drive units in your wire feed distance.

2. Ensure the appropriate components for the desired welding wire are
inserted.

«  The wire drive rollers, wire guide unit and wire inlet nozzle are
embossed accordingly. Wire drive rollers and toothed wheels must
be not forced onto the gear shaft.

3. Transport the wire manually from the drum or coil to the drive roller
on the QWD-B / QWD-B-H.

4. Ensure the welding wire and the pressure roller are flush.
Thread the welding wire and close the pressure lever.

6. Adjust the contact pressure of the pressure lever to the used material
and the welding wire diameter.
- The welding wire must not be deformed.

The wire drive hose may not yet be attached to the wire drive unit.

7. Connect the welding power source to the mains supply and switch it
on.

8. Pressthe "Threading" button on the QWD-B / QWD-B-H until you see
the welding wire in front of the next wire drive.

9. Pressthe "Teach” and the “Threading” buttons until the green LED
flashes. Then release the buttons.

+ Thegreen LED flashes during measurement.
+ Thegreen LED lights steadily at the end of the measurement.
10. After the measurement attach the wire drive hose to the wire drive
unit (e.g. QWD-AR).
11. Thread the welding wire into the wire drive unit.
12. Press the "Wire by hand" button on the wire drive unit until the
welding wire appears at the ROB wire drive unit (e.g. CDD) or at the
current tip of the welding torch.

+ The wire feed distance is now ready for operation.

P21



Mechanical parts lists

7. Mechanical parts lists

7.1 QWD-B up to serial number 287

Item| Designation Part number
0 | ON-WD-B complete 0831700000
1 | ON-WD-B housing jacket cpl. 0831700001
2 | ON-WD-B control housing cpl. 0831700003
3 | ON-WD-B controller 0033334600
4 | Button 0008 010032
5 | LED lamp green, 24V 00200301 30
6 | LED lamp red, 24V 0020030131
7 | Connection nipple (hex. SW22x51) 0048 01 00 37
8 | Spacer inside/outside M4x10 0049 014916

22



Installation instructions

Item| Designation Part number
9 | Wire drive insulation 0833581131
10 | ON-WEF-22-HD, see chapter 8 0043 59 10 00
11 | Insert for insulating plate 0043580150
12 | Hexagon bolt M6x20 0101 8060 25
13 | Gear motor 0024 14 28 65
14 | Plate for gear motor 0831700006
15 | Coupling for gear motor 0831 7000 05
16 | Threaded pin M6x10 0102306010
17 | Feather key A 3x3x12 00000202 46
18 | Machine socket 19+PE, C16-3 size 2C 0011043203
19 | ON-WD-B fitting panel 0831700003
20 | ON-WD-B cover wire drive 0831 7000 04
21 | Hinge 0097030511
22 | Cylinder screw M4x8 0102204008
23 | Hexagon nut M6 0107 6060 20
24 | Cylinder screw M4x12 0102204012
25 | Serrated lock washer A6,4 0103 70 60 00
26 | Hexagon nut M4, self-locking 0107 6040 20
27 | Spring lock washer M5 DIN 35072-Z 0103780510
28 | Cylinder screw M5x12 8.8 DIN 912 0102205012
29 | Lock washer V5S4 010376 04 00
30 | Cylinder screw M4x16 8.8 DIN 912 0102204016
31 | Label “Wire forward” 0090021596
32 | Label “Motor calibration” 0090021598
33 | Warning sign wire drive 15011684 009002 1495
34 | Ground connection in blind-riveting technology 00350203 38
35 | Insulating sleeve for screw M8 0049 010374
36 | Rubber-metal buffer 30, H20, M8 0054 12 00 06
37 | Lock washer VS8 galvanised 0103760800
38 | Hexagon screw M8x12 1SO 4017 0101808012
39 | Tapping screw M5x10 galvanised DIN 7516-A 0100550510

P23



24

Mechanical parts lists

7.2

QWD-B from serial number 288

Item| Designation Part number
0 | ON-WD-B complete 0831 70 00 00
1 [ON-WD-B housing jacket cpl. 0831700001
2 |ON-WD-B control housing cpl. 0831700002
3 |ON-WD-B sealing brace 0831700010
4 |ON-WD-B controller 0033334600
5 |Button 0008 01 00 32
6 |LEDlamp green, 24V 00200301 30
7 |LED lamp red, 24V 0020030131
8 | Connection nipple OWD-FSE Ms @2 0048 01 00 48
9 |ON-WF-22-HD, see chapter 8 0043591000
10 |Insert for insulating plate 0043580150
11 | Hexagon screw M6x40 0101 806040
12 | Gear motor @63 24V P52 i=6.75 0024144000
13 |Adapter disk @63 24V P52 i=6.75 0831 700008
14 | Coupling GM @63 24V P52 i=6.75 0831700009
15 | Threaded pin M6x10 0102306010




Installation instructions

Item| Designation Part number
16 |Feather key A 3x3x12 00000202 46
17 | Machine socket 19+PE, C16-3 size 2C 0011043203
18 |ON-WD-B fitting panel 0831700003
19 |ON-WD-B cover wire drive 0831 700004
20 [Hinge 0097030511
21 | Cylinder screw M4x8 0102 2040 08

22

Hexagon nut M6

0107 6060 20

23 | Cylinder screw M4x12 0102204012
24 |Serrated lock washer A6,4 0103706000
25 |Hexagon nut M4, self-locking 0107 60 40 20
26 | Spring lock washer M5 DIN 35072-Z 01037805 10
27 | Cylinder screw M5x12 0102205012
28 | Lock washer VS4 0103760400
29 |Label “Teach” 009002 1598
30 |Label “Wire forward” 0090 021596
31 | Warning sign wire drive 009002 1495
32 |Spacer inside/outside M4x10 00490149 16
33 |Insulating sleeve for screw M8 0049 010374
34 |Rubber-metal buffer 930, H20 M8 005412 0006
35 | Lock washer VS8 0103 76 08 00
36 |Hexagon screw M8x12 0101808012
37 | Flat plug 6.3 M4x90° 0035020070
38 |Self-tapping screw M4x8 0100550408
39 |Washer A4.3 0100804000
40 | ON-WD-B label “Calibration” 0090 02 14 04
41 | Distance sleeve ®40x23 0831700011

Membrane socket DG53 AQ75mm perforated

42 0035010017
@50mm

43 |Hexagon nut M5, self-locking 0107 60 50 20

44 | OWD-AR motor insulation 70x70x1,5 0832801016

45

Label “Inching”

009002 15 89

125



26

Mechanical parts lists

7.3

QWD-B-H

Item | Designation Part number
0 [ON-WD-B-H complete 0891 70 00 00
1 |ON-WD-B-H housing jacket 0891 7000 01
2 |ON-WD-B control housing cpl. 0831 70 00 02
3 |ON-WD-B sealing brace 0831700010
4 |ON-WD-B controller 0033334600
5 |Button 0008010032
6 |LED lamp green, 24V 0020030130
7 |LEDlamp red, 24V 002003 01 31
8 | Connection nipple QWD-FSE Ms @2 0048 01 00 48
9 |ON-WF-22-HD, see chapter 8. 0043591000
10 |Insert for insulating plate 004358 0150
11 | Hexagon screw M6x40 0101 806040
12 | Gear motor @63 24V P52 i=6.75 0024 14 40 00
13 | Adapter disk GM @63 24V P52 i=6,75.SLDPRT 0831700008
14 | Coupling GM @63 24V P52 i=6,75.SLDPRT 0831700009
15 | Threaded pin M6x10 0102306010
16 |Feather key A 3x3x12 0000 02 02 46
17 | ON-WD-B fitting panel 0831700003




Installation instructions

Item| Designation

Part number

18 | ON-WD-B cover wire drive

0831700004

19 |Hinge

0097030511

20 | Cylinder screw M4x8

0102204008

21 |Hexagon nut M6

0107606020

22 | Cylinder screw M4x12

0102204012

23 | Serrated lock washer A6,4

0103706000

24 | Hexagon nut M4, self-locking

0107604020

25 | Lock washer VS4

0103760400

26 | Spring lock washer M5 DIN 35072-Z

0103780510

27 | Lock washer VS8

01037608 00

28 |Hexagon screw M8x12

0101808012

29 | Cylinder screw M5x12

0102205012

30 | Label “Wire forward”

0090021596

31 | Warning sign wire drive

0090 02 14 95

32 |Spacerinside/outside M4x10

0049014916

33 |Insulating sleeve for screw M8

0049010374

34 |Rubber-metal buffer 30, H20 M8

0054120006

35 |Flat plug 6.3 M4x90°

0035020070

36 | Self-tapping screw M4x8

0100550408

37 | ON-WD-B label “Calibration”

0090021404

38 | Distance sleeve ®40x23

0831700011

39 | Membrane socket DG53 AQ75mm perforated @50mm

0035010017

40 |Hexagon nut M5, self-locking

0107605020

41 | OWD-AR motor insulation 70x70x1.5

0832801016

42 | Mounted housing HAN3A

0010092510

43 | Pininsert Crimp 12P 10A for COM12

0010092514

44 | Encoding pin HAN Q

001009 2524

45 |Blind rivet Al/St 3.2x10 FK

0104205000

46 |Label “Inching”

7.4 Distribution box/splitter

ON splitter B

0831701000

ON NexT splitter B

0831701100

ON Pro splitter B

0831702100

OUINTO Il distribution box B

0831702000

OUINTO Il distribution box A with CAN repeater

0412992500

OQUINTO Il distribution box A, 2&3

041299 20 30

ON NexT/Pro splitter A, 1&2

0891 82 00 00

ON NexT/Pro splitter A, 2&3

0891 82 0200

ON splitter A, 1&2

0831820000

ON splitter A, 2&3

0831820200

7.5 Connection lines

ON-WD-B, connection line

Connection line 3m

0831701003

Connection line 5m

0831701005

Connection line 10m

0831701010

Connection line 15m

0831701015

Connection line 25m

0831701025

ON-WD-B-H, connection line H

Connection line H 1m

0831701101

Connection line H 3m

0831701103

Connection line H 5m

0831701105

Connection line H 10m

0831701110

Connection line H 15m

0831701115

Connection line H 25m

0831701125

P27



l Spareparts/ConsumablesQN-WF-22-HDwiredriveunit

t

e uni

Spare parts/Consumables ON-WF-22-HD wire dr

8.

00 A9y /656100001 ‘SIA-d 68¥56100001 :SIA-IN ¢3 M19 oy ¥#102'G0°60 ‘wnieg
02£0509v00 v210509v00 | 'z LLODLOS00 1wy SE | BEY : :
0220509700 | 0210509700 | 0 P 811085€700 001 [
X 611085€Y00 | wnuwNy 00’k 2
01€0509%00 | 9120S09¥00 | 9110S09¥00 | 9L mmmm”mmwmw wm w\mm 7 7 LL0BSEVO0 | 148 [ 01-8°0
12050900 | ¥F10S09¥00 | v} od : 4 UNWY [ e [7] aNwy [ e [ @
: 1£00108700 1uers 0 | sy
CLIDSOOP0) 26 ) 8£00108700 0z | vty
212050000 | 2440509500 | 2 s S A
1110508%00 | v1'T !
0120509700 | 0110509700 | 0°)
6020509700 | 6040509700 | 60 €5 €s
1020509700 | 8010509700 | 80
9010509700 | 90
B211M pa1od XN} [EE9
wespng | Umaniv lyeis o
¢1090€¢0L0
100185€¥00
£0016S€¥00
A
0
f 7
= 2
@ Q 201085€¥00
0V0165€¥00 Q 0 O 701085E700

110185€¥00

020165€+00

200165€¥00

101019€¥00

201019¢¥00

801065€¥00

qauueualioy ¢

anp a1

02108S€¥00
§00185€700
20016S€700

10018S€¥00

§00285€Y00

00285€100 @’
)

21090%2010
101065€¥00
€01019€¥00

|ea)s pakojje ybiy O oh
YLLO8SEV00 | gyerg apaibaiyooy | S +8°0

901085€100
101019€¥00
§01019€v00

0€0165€700

— - Teuondo \J

Buyioyuow gs Joj we ainssaid
Bunysemisqn as Iny wiexoniq

00016S€¥00
dH 22 4M NO

QH 9AUP J3]10J Z+2

aH gal3ueUd||0Y Z+T

[ ELLOSSEVOO | \yunpy SE0T
211085700 5780
| §1108SEV00 | 0507
{-}1108GEV00 | 191 00
[ 011085€%00 | lueis 5e5T
S0£085€00 0780
CIN'HY M 2
1200¥YE€00 Piey) MOJIoA
[ 6100v¥E100 | (10S) SIUM |
0200v¥Ep00 | (wnipaw) abueio
INUY
¥0L019€¥00
¢01019€¥00
200¢8S€00

“kem anok pram

S0013




Installation instructions

9. Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

9.1 Circuit diagram splitter type B for QINEO

QINEO

! I
! I
! |
| 8882 ‘
| aSRS ‘
| I3 |
B -EEE :
-
| PR |
99JRR
| BESS !
| A i
@onm
| £5883 .
| #5588 -,
! 8 2
| — - pRIYS
I E 2
| — - aleds
! g 5
| . - aleds
2 g ! asuag
g =] . 9 -
1 g S @ H P
| ' 28 FC 2 — - = 0SUBS 3j2Z0u SED
| g2 by = A k| P
| - i : = m— | (Abg+)oseds
! 2| 2
| - (ano) aueds
! B E S
| 2 — m— | 10SU3S ysen
! ‘ E =
| - 10suas yselnd
| -
| - ETN)
! H o
| e - Buipoous
&
| ¥ o |
| = | - ZHND
! 3| \ ~
I | - ZIND
! 2 © |
| | - TH N
| 5 \‘ oo
| | -— TINYD
| <
| - - Ao+
! = ) |
| - ano
| N N
I - Azy
! - -
| w - N0
o N
| S P g |
| 8 #3242 !
| g2 |
| ] |
! I
! |
! |
lw i
| —(-— —(-— |
\45 5 o 5 ‘ -
| . N - a1y
R N Tla [Ts
| [l 5 ] T 5l T - aleds
[ 2| ~ g ~ |
| N f n 1 i il - aueds
e E [ I 8| e
| (-t 4 H—o H 4 | asuss
[l Z| I = . I 3| T
T 0SUSs 9Jzzou seb
e E e T E m fr !
|G L = O ~ L - Ll Gem— | (Abz+)oueds
Lo 8 | . " g noa
| =G [l . T T - -t - (aNo) aueds
o 5 = o
! g 3 3 I g nog
| - 10sSuas ysen
[ L [N I g I
| —C H E H—o 1 2 H—(em— | J0SUBS Usen
[ I [ I - I 2 |
9.
I T T T = g
S B - B o 1
| —C U L el Ll - Buipoous
e I o, . 21 4 [
| —C e P [ — (- THNW
o~ [T 2 - Ny s -
-
| TR ™ : L RN |
| Tt N B | Iy THNWD
et Ay noty M.
o 5. 5 H— H - TINYD
I o =aN] mod o I
s - <
e il bt Ll Ll - L (o v+
| .- I ol I P I I - |
| = I I o I r—(-— ans
I~ ~ ~ X ~ ~
! " " " DG Azh
| I I I I |
| (- g H | 220}
[ o 2
I BT T I
Im Tge g2 |
e s Bl |
ol

WD-B

WD

4

page
Spage

2793

plan number

Com.:

distributor type

B: connection from QWD-B

CLOOS

Weld your way.

QINEO Splitter

type A for QWD-A
type B for QWD-B

2|2

8 2|5
5

o

s 2

g 3

g

= s

£ g

z 2

S

¥ H

29



Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

9.2 Parts list splitter type B for QINEO (diagram number: 2793)

SP B Splitter Typ B:
SP_B-R1 resistor 3,3K 0,25W 0030043905
SP_B-R2 resistor 1,2K 0,25W 0030043400
SP_B-R3 diode BY255,1300V/3A 0029063500
SP_B-R4 diode BY255,1300V/3A 0029063500
SP_B-X1 terminal 2,5mm? beige 0033042800
SP_B-X1 cross connector 2- fold 0033042806
SP_B-X1 final angle terminal 0033042880
SP_B-X8-1 cable-box 19+PE, C16-3,size 2D 0011043202
SP_B-X8-1 crimp contact bush 0,35-0,5mm?, C16-3 0011043204
SP_B-X8-1 crimp contact bush 0,75-1,0mm?, C16-3 0011043206
SP_B-X8-2 plug appliance 19+PE, C16-3,size 2 G 0011043200
SP_B-X8-2 crimp contact bush 0,35-0,5mm?, C16-3 0011043204
SP_B-X8-2 crimp contact bush 0,75-1,0mm?, C16-3 0011043206
SP_B-1X8 plug 19+PE, C16-3, size 2 H 0011043201
SP_B-1X8 crimp contact pin 0,35-0,5mm?, C16-3 0011043205
SP_B-1X8 crimp contact pin 0,75-1,0mm?, C16-3 0011043207
W1 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200
W2 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200
W3 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200

30



3pede fem anok plam 1PUBI0 B Q0 UoneUPoN

Sbed 00 0Z O TE8 IN-"HY rwo) 1ddy

10NS

instruct

101N 1S

Installat

¥ m @ @J U oI £09/£0% 219 PP 2
= 658¢ Jaquinu Cm_n_ weisbeip 32 u I_ g-amd Joy Janids £10T°0T°ET aleq
g-am 8TT D '
" o o o o + o » o %) o Ie) aQ © 7] [ I} + ES S
t2288 §8%83¢ : 88 e 8 % £ g2
a w 5 z = < W a - T 3 @ @ ? < w.vJ W

uoipajoud ysesd
uonajoud ysesd

TR I T AR N Y cBelel aBalalolol B o8 b0 b

H[« - D
] ] X5'0X0T ] JyPSIB 50X
+50x2xT +5'0%01
MHS | Id| 8| sa| @ v € z T +Txp ENEEE ot 5 8| ¢ N v € 7 T +5'exp
wz'o wo'o
M e
STO 910 IX
—|Z D
ot 60 8 L0 9 s v € z 101X
g-am dSA
s -5~
wysab 50Xz
+5'0X0T
E ot 3 s ¢ g 3 v T ¢ T +5'0%
Joyyd wo'o
RS \l ™
- D
SX1-
ve M) 2

P rﬂ J\ —Nrﬂ EJ\ BJ\ -J\ :J\ Erﬂ mJ\ aJ\ mrﬂ vJ\ MJ\mxﬁ

9.3 Circuit diagram distribution box type B for QUINTO



9.4 Parts list distribution box type B for QUINTO (diagram number: 2859)

Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

W1 cable oelflex 4x2,5+6x0,5+2x0,5mm? shielded 0038076410
W2 cable oelflex 4x2,5+6x0,5+2x0,5mm? shielded 0038076410
W3 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200
X1 terminal 2,5mm? beige 0033042800
X1 cross connector 2- fold 0033042806
X1 final angle terminal 0033042880
X1 terminal designation 1-10 0033042901
X1 terminal designation 11-20 0033042902
X5-1 coupling housing 24DD 0010091321
X5-1 socket insert HAN24DD 0010091315
X5-1 crimp contact bush 2,5 HAN D 0010091811
X5-1 crimp contact bush 0,5 HAN D 0010091830
X5-1 screwed cable gland M25 0035036100
X8-2 cable-box 19+PE, C16-3,size 2 E 0011043212
X8-2 crimp contact bush 0,35-0,5mm?, C16-3 0011043204
1X5 plug-housing 24DD 0010091320
1X5 multiple plug HAN 24DD 0010091316
1X5 crimp contact pin 2,5 HAN D 0010091809
1X5 crimp contact pin 0,5 HAN D 0010091804
1X5 screwed cable gland M25 0035036100

32




Installation instructions

9.5 Circuit diagram splitter type B for Qineo Pro

QINEO

QINEO
-1X8 T

distributor

type B

x82 N
WD-B

x51‘\
CA

RN R T R R R TR R

BRI D I I B D A I B B A

T C
I - I
I I
1l ) 1l
C o)
rsn
2245
&
&
8
2
E
i
—(-— —(-—
I K 2 ] 3
{-T . 7 3 . FY—(*
2 3| @ 3 2
— T E T T E T
§ §
~ & - =
! E 15 1 N
I E I I ElEL
3 o 3
— - - H a
n 5 5
2 E [ I g |1
I 5 I I "EEL
bl E % E
(L Ll Ll Ll
o = [ I 3 |
bt H - H
— ] ] ] ] ] ]
- 5 3
=] E 1= I EIEN
G
Y g oo I E R
—(-— ! o H A
2| 5 [ I I
{v 1 1 1 1
- H H
L 4 13 Ll N
v 1 I o I I
8 . o & |
A T
RN IS ] I 5 I
— Tt | Tt o H | H
= ] i 3 i i
| G I VI P . Bl
I I I I
I EE I no o
=t T m C | [ °T
(L1 hd g Ll hd Ll
L . no I I
{ T T T T
= | ~ 1w I N
-a
I I I I
—(-— o = =
E %
N =+ 4+ o+ 40
oo Soung
TEAE T¥0E
& &
& &

piRIyS

Y44
[aZ\t}
CHNYD
CINYD
TH NVD
TTNYD
ans

AT+

pRIYS
aleds

aleds

asuas

10SU3S BjzZ0U Seb
(Abz+) 2uaeds
(ano) aueds
10SUBS ysed
10SUBS ysed

29y

Buipoous

THNYD

TINYD

TH NVD

TINVD

anos

AT

Yad

[a7\u}

WD-B

o)
=

~
()
B
[
o &
+| o
O
[}
@
o~
-
Q
o
[S
3
c
c =
8|k
Qo
@
[=]
=
o
£
s
g8
=5
5%
3t
£8
Ls
O:
1 G
i
[2e]
5
£
a
w
o
a
=
o
Sl
2|3
a2
£|z|3(3
o
£
2
2
i
£
g
£
s
=

33



9.6 Parts list splitter type B for Qineo Pro (diagram number: 2886)

Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

W1 cable 4x1+2x2x0,25+10x0,5mm? 0038077210
W2 cable 4x1+2x2x0,25+10x0,5mm? 0038077210
W3 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200
X1 terminal 2,5mm? beige 0033042800
X1 cross connector 2- fold 0033042806
X1 final angle terminal 0033042880
X8-1 coupling housing 24DD 0010091321
X8-1 socket insert HAN24DD 0010091315
X8-1 crimp contact bush 1,0 HAN D 0010091810
X8-1 crimp contact bush 0,5 HAN D 0010091830
X8-1 crimp contact bush 0,14-0,37HAN/D 0010091880
X8-1 screwed cable gland M25 0035036100
X8-2 Bulkhead mounted housings HAN3A/7D 0010092510
X8-2 socket insert 12pol. 0010092515
X8-2 crimp contact bush 0,14-0,37HAN/D 0010091880
X8-2 crimp contact bush 1,0 HAN D 0010091810
X8-2 crimp contact bush 0,5 HAN D 0010091830
X8-2 coding pin Han Q12 0010092524
1X8 plug-housing 24DD 0010091320
1X8 multiple plug HAN 24DD 0010091316
1X8 crimp contact pin 1,0 HAN D 0010091803
1X8 crimp contact pin 0,5 HAN D 0010091804
1X8 crimp contact pin 0,14-0,37 HAN D 0010091805
1X8 screwed cable gland M25 0035036100

34




Installation instructions

9.7 Circuit diagram splitter type B for Qineo NexT

| w
—(-—
{;—
~ {;—
B
—(-—
o
-— piaIYys
i 1] . -
Il o (-— et
I - = 6
- uIpodUD
I I
o gl AL e ZHNYD
“ I ”E\”H o clo
A \ T - TINYD [a)
R B AV TH NV =
I Ha\”” -
|| —t |UH - TINYD
1 o oo
m m - ans
b - H—(m— T+
Q4 g
3553
5°
. w
—(-— —(-—
o w o
—(-— é —(-—
= o =
—(-— —(-—
2 2
. —(-— —(-—
o - o
-G -— piRIYyS
® < © - ©
—(-— a T T (-— %4
|| {“ : : | : : ~ : : il : : - Buipooua
- »
< | 4 Ao N B T ZH YD
= o H”\ e, I ”E\Hu P s
= —G T | T T \ T amw A
- L1 ] g o I B T
O -a - TH NV
- H”\ J4 o I ”5\”\\ -
] thr —u (- TN
. o
e S
@t b3 g - e
2 E 3
‘ s147 $442 B
Eg i
- g4 52

2

page
3page

2876

plan number

Com.:

B: connection from QWD-B

distributor type

CLOOS

weld your way

QN NX Splitter B

20.10.2017
hudeld

Date
Appr
Orginal

Name

Date

Modification




9.8 Parts list splitter type B for Qineo NexT (diagram number: 2876)

Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

W1 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200
W2 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200
W3 cable 4x1+2x2x0,5+10x0,5mm? 0038077200
X1 terminal 2,5mm? beige 0033042800
X1 final angle terminal 0033042880
X9-1 Bulkhead mounted housings HAN3A/7D 0010092510
X9-1 socket insert 12pol. 0010092515
X9-1 crimp contact bush 0,14-0,37HAN/D 0010091880
X9-1 crimp contact bush 0,5 HAN D 0010091830
X9-1 coding pin Han Q12 0010092524
X9-2 Bulkhead mounted housings HAN3A/7D 0010092510
X9-2 socket insert 12pol. 0010092515
X9-2 crimp contact bush 0,14-0,37HAN/D 0010091880
X9-2 crimp contact bush 0,5 HAN D 0010091830
X9-2 coding pin Han Q12 0010092524
1X9 Bulkhead mounted housings HAN3A/7D 0010092510
1X9 pininsert 12pol. 0010092514
1X9 crimp contact pin 0,14-0,37 HAN D 0010091805
1X9 crimp contact pin 0,5 HAN D 0010091804
1X9 coding pin Han Q12 0010092524

36




Installation instructions

9.9 Circuit diagram controller QWD-B

o ~
(]
ol B
ol §
n+| 8
<
n
2o}
o~
=
[
£
3
~ c
&|E
a8
{A-—
o
| | G e
{;—
{;— =
. . £z
—(-— é s.'
n
—(-—
. )
= - (@)
a i
= Q:
- O
=
N {::| — =l dsano
(= OSAbTH
{; (mmi- 0S buipod
{mr L(mmi-  amd buipod
© [ "
—G \ == ZH NYD
~
. —G | C(mm- 71NV
© | un
—@ ~(mm- TH NV 2
T\ &
— | “(mm- TINVD K
2
- 3 .
—
>
@ g
s
o ——“(mm{- DS aND oo
“(mm- OS AbT+
-
-G SCmmt NIAVZH
- N 2
—@ (mm- AND B
a 5 8|2
— 0S 2oV ATy g
~ 8 o |4]2
] 5
{w 0S 1OV Atk HEEE
]
csococm
ERSIEINT
=
z o
£
g
£
]
g
3
£

37



Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

CAN

inputs (button)

outputs digital

HINYD fem———

CTTINYD —fem)———

THINYD e

TTINYD —fe)——]

aNod —mm)—

AT+

.
-A1-X6. %, 1
\[/

AT+ )

t aleds ) —

AT+ )

(uondo) isey ‘posy UM |em)—

AT+

(uondo) uinjal aam ) —

N+

(pea) tmm)— =2 =

N+

1
3
4

-A1-X13

fenuew Woy aum — mm)——————
]
I
w
-
@

AST+ —am)—

TSTY LNO —em)—
AST+ —m)—

0S3Y LNO —mm)—
AT+

¥owy3 @il Lno tmy— — —

N+ B

»oaItino —rm)y——r—————

/2.1

-Al

3

9page

page

2854

plan number

Com.:

control,
LED, button

CLOGS

weld your way.

QN WD-B
control Rev 1.1

22.01.2019
hudeld

Date
Ed
Appr
Orginal

Name

Date

Modification



10NS

truct

ionins

Installat

bede “Kem anod plam _Eﬂo SueN 2 UNPWPON | e
abed I'won Jddv
e J010W m @ @lﬁ u T°T ASY [03U0d PPNy )
= ¥S8¢ Jaquwinu uerd ‘Jonuod m I— U 4-aM NO 6107107z | owea PPNy 9T'80°€0 £202£0007
€
pal
1
»S
oeiq
VL./ T . m\rJ T XY= cL.J mL.J ?L.J mL.J NL.J uL.sz\ﬁ<‘
T T T T T T T T T T
g 2 3 S 5 2 & g 5 g
g g g g S < 3 3 5]
g g g g E} F
; ; : N 2 z
> @
Jojow Jopodua

X2
Tv-




l Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

obedg P — _msqm“o aweN 1eq UOREdLIPOI
abed I'won Jddv
F J3M :suondo m @ au: u T°T ASY |03U0d PIRPRH L)
= 98¢ Jdsquinu Cm_n_ ‘lonuod m G u a-aM NO 0202'60°0€ 21eq | OZET-ND ‘PRPIY 0z°E0°0T 8LbELO00T
14
23M 1dOo

|
il a oA x-28 _I@l_ !
|
18 L] MS Thecas
€ 1 2 4 9l 0SXT

|
|
|
|
|
|
o
|
|
|
|
.|
g
-
L
©
~
©
«

PN Y N NN -
L B L B B ' ' (B R N N N N N
2 % £ Q 5 Q 8 8 o 5 3 2 3 A 2 &
S 2 m z B3 H 7 g = 2 S o 5 S ]
] o 0 a g
= (@] N -
(uondo) [03u0d M (uondo) ainjesadway ‘moy4 :Ja3em
e/
V-
6 ] A 9 s v £ z 1 [




10NS

truct

ionins

Installat

abedg Kem. ANDK PO ) BweN X WOREOLIPON
obed woy m 4ddy
+ an :suondo @ @lﬁ u T'T A9Y [0U0D PPy L
* 587 Jaquinu ueid Hoxuod m |_ U QM NO szi02e | owa
S
T ko
| |
| |
| |
uondo | il |
| ¢ |
| -~ @ 9g- |
| |
| H |
| |
| |
| |
| € 1M 1x-08- !
| |
| |
| |
e a
9 s v 3 N\f ﬁ\fm:x Tv- I3 € 4 T LIXTY- e\f s & ¢\f m\f N\f M\f;‘;‘
rr T r 7 r *r r 3 rr T r a1
@ @ ke < + + o) + @ = = = @ @ Q =
] & g = 2 2 g R g 3 o o B B 3 o
a I =3 <
3 E
[} «
ES <
fa} o
<
a
ES
(uondo) syusuwisnipe (uondo) paads pasy aam (uondo) seb
vel
v-




1 parts lists

1Ca

t diagrams and electr

ircui

C

—sbedg T — leuibiQ awen aeq UOREOLIPOI
L abed 'wo) uomnouny pue “IN-aM Buipoous m il
: = 50013 .~
= #S8¢C Jsquinu Cm_Q ‘louod g-am NO 61021022 s1eq

8 9

/—\Hx

(anssed NvD)

OT'TT'XA > O3NID = 8-+ 6puq
pue

£-€ 3bpuq

Iownd = g abpuq

onepwaleds = /- abpuq

(A8 NYD)
OT'T1'XA =< 0INID = pausdo y 8 €

|
|
|
|
L
|

v 8-amd = 9-z3bpuq
pue
S-196puq

€9-aMd = 9-z3bpuq

79-aMd = §-T3bpug

18-aMO = pausdoz g T

AT+ f-m%—————————————————————T
AT+ 7-%———————————————————7
,.%,,,,,,T
,.%,,,,T
O
O
Tamy Jmm— — — — — — L 1
oamy 7.:%77774

T

N N N N N N N
2* mﬁJSJ mﬁJ NﬁJ :J SJ m* m* NJ o* mJ VJ m,. N., ﬂ.,
L EOZ aammmmmmmmmwmwmﬁ
T 2 8 8 229920 0L 5888 ° <9<
5 8§ § §
_Nu _Nu _Nu _Nu
o o [ o
D R A
w N = o
buipooud anb.oy
el
v-




instructions

101N 1S

Installat

9beds 7 P — Jeuibio awen 21eq UonEdLIPOI
8 abed 'wo) uonisod buipooua il
T ‘leyBip ‘anbojeue O/1 aJeds .m @ ad u 1°T A9Y [0QU0D prepnY 3
= $S8¢ lsquinu Cm_n_ ‘lonuod m G U g-am NO 61021022 g
6 L
/—\omx
X 9-aMd = €-T 9bpug
TX8-amd = pauado ¢
-——— «
M i
| |
| |
| |
| |
Y NG N G
8 L 9 S € [4 T 0TX-TV- 8 L 9 S 14 € z T BIX-TY-
N N S N B S B S S B S S S
o =z =z o E<] o o) + o S o o o = Q +
5 ] @ =1 @ 3 & X © e A &3 A A = gz
2 o | | | 2 (o) S | | 1 |
e e = 2 2 o] [ 4 1 =z =z
Q = S © ki S 5 z z
N (%2} >
]
(=)
o

|enbip aseds

anbojeue aseds

rel
Tv-

43



Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

9.10 Parts list QN-WD-B controller

9.10.1 Diagram number 2854 up to serial number 287

Al ON-WD-B, controller 0033334600
A1-X1 8 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X1 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X2 4 pole Bushing housing Mini Universal MNL 0011043004
A1-X2 Bushing Mini Universal 20-16AWG 0011043000
A1-X6 6 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043106
A1-X6 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X8 8 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X8 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X9 6 pole Bushing housing Mini Universal MNL 0011043006
A1-X9 Bushing Mini Universal 20-16AWG 0011043000
A1-X13 10 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043110
Al1-X13 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
Al1-X14 8 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043108
Al-X14 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X15 8 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043108
Al1-X15 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X18 6 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043106
A1-X18 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X19 8 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X19 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X20 8 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X20 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
M3 Gear motor 24V DC 0024142865
OPT_VD-A1-X17 4 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043104
OPT VD-A1-X17 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
OPT VD-B6 Sensor including HD pressure roller clip, right 0043530100
OPT VD-B6-X1 Flange socket 3pol. 0010053400
OPT WEC-A1-X5 8 pole Bushing housing MICRO MNL 0011043108
OPT WEC-A1-X5 Bushing MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
OPT WEC-B7 Ring sensor inductive 0007050059
OPT WEC-B7-W1 Cable socket 4 pole/5m 0007050020
OPT WEC-X50 Machine socket 6 pole + PE 0010070600
OPT WEC-1X50 Plug 6 pole + PE 0010070700
P1 LED green, 24V 0020030130
P2 LED red, 24V 0020030131
S1 Button 0008010032
S2 Button 0008010032
3X8 Machine plug 19+PE, C16-3,size 2 C 0011043203
3X8 Crimp contact pin 0,35-0,5mm?, C16-3 0011043205

44




Installation instructions

9.10.2 Diagram number 2854 from serial number 288 on

Al QN WD-B, control 0033334600
Al1-X1 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X1 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X2 4pol. housing for bushes Mini Universal MNL 0011043004
Al-X2 bush Mini Universal 20-16AWG 0011043000
A1-X6 6pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043106
Al1-X6 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X8 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X8 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X9 6pol. housing for bushes Mini Universal MNL 0011043006
A1-X9 bush Mini Universal 20-16AWG 0011043000
A1-X13 10pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043110
Al1-X13 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
Al-X14 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
Al-X14 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X15 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043108
A1-X15 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X18 6pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043106
A1-X18 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X19 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043108
A1-X19 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X20 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X20 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
M3 gear motor 24V DC @63 P52 i=6,75 0024144000
OPT VD-A1-X17 4pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043104
OPT VD-A1-X17 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
OPT_VD-B6 pressure roller bow right HD + sensor 0043530100
OPT VD-B6-X1 flange-socket 3pol. 0010053400
OPT_WEC-A1-X5 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043108
OPT WEC-A1-X5 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
OPT WEC-B7 ring sensor inductive 0007050059
OPT_WEC-B7-W1 cable-box M12x1 bracket 5m 0007050020
OPT WEC-X50 plug appliance 6pol.+PE 0010070600
OPT WEC-1X50 plug 6pol.+PE 0010070700
P1 LED green, 24V 0020030130
P2 LED red 24V/DC 0020030131
S1 button 0008010032
S2 button 0008010032
3X8 plug 19+PE, C16-3,size 2 C 0011043203
3X8 crimp contact pin 0,35-0,5mm?, C16-3 0011043205

P45



9.11 Circuit diagram controller QWD-B-H

Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

| | ssneeo
—— (= OSAND
|:“i.— 0S AvZ+
Clmmt NIAVTH
|| L °(m ano
~(mm-  OS OV ATH
“(mm- S 1OV ATH
2
N <
{Iu-—
{;—
{;—
(- “(mm- 0S AND
|| —(-———— ~(mm- OS AYTH
{m-i °(mm 0S bupod
o B — “(mml MO buipod
o . |
N e o \ (- ZH NVD
= — | C(mm- ZINYD
Z <« |
o —( \ “(mm- THNYO
—( “(mm- TINYD
. I P
—(= 4
- —Q

46

power

signals

2

9page

page

2877

plan number

Com.:

control,
supply

@’;"

O :
:

d&

U :

U :

T

@

[=]

=

<]

o

&

x

=

=

o

5

8

s |3

|3

=|3

Ei
2

8 &l 5

8|8 2|6
.
5
5
B
a8




Installation instructions

CAN

inputs (button)

outputs digital

CHINYD —fm)——————————

CTINYD —fmm)———

TH INYD —mm

TTINYD —em)——
aNS —mm)—

AT+
g
3

AT+ fum—

t aJeds ,-m}
o

AbT+

(uondo) isey ‘pady 2uM  —{mm)—

AT+

(uondo) uinjes 1M em)—

N+ fy—

(peat) fumy———— = = |

N+ fy—

fenuews woy aim —mm)—— = =
1
I
w
—
@

AST+ —{mm)—
TSI LNO —|mm)—
AST+ —mm)—

0534 1N0 —mm)—

© X
AT+ D ——————
~Ntg
-
&
¥O¥¥3 43T 1N0 —te)——
A X
Nzt -y
& &8

¥0QILN0 ey |
g
£

/2.1

-Al

3

page
9page

2877

plan number

Com.:

control, LED,
button

CLOOS

weld your way.

QN NX/Pro WD-B-H

22.01.2019

hudeld

Date
Ed
Appr
Orginal

Name

Date

Modification




l Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

) weN EE] Uoneau PO
1ddy

v abed o)
+ 118C Jaquinu uerd MQ@u__U H-G-QM OLd/XN ND %ﬁu.“ BH

Jojow ‘|onuod

Sbedp
“Rem anok plam

pai

€W

(=1F

S|

el

& A A d A A A A
€ xTY- 9 s € TIX-TY-
i . R R L S
3 3 3 3 =z [0} + fo) o o
§ & & 8§ 5 8 ¢ § g &
S S S g > 3
) N N o o
> @
Jojow Japodus
i3
Tv-
- < Z T T | e




10NS

truct

ionins

Installat

9beds P — leuibi0 auweN 21eq UOREdLIPOI
obed wo) 4ddy
+ 2J3M :suondo mm@@“:u plapNH ]
= L/L8T Jaquinu EM_Q ‘lonuod U H-g-aM 01d/XN NO 0202°60°0€ aieg (0ZET-ND ‘PI2PNY 07 €0°0T 8LPEVO00Z
14
| D3M ™ 1dO |
| |
| Q.
| |
| | | | mw @ |
| ] A o -8 !
| |
| 8- |
| 18 RE] e[ M |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
! € T b 4 of osxr !
| |
| |
| |
| € T b 4 9l osx |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| - -4 - 4d_-_-__ I [ (I |
L € S oﬂﬁ NUJ ~UJ 8 @ SX-Tv- m\f n\f m\f m\f v\f m\f z 1/ STXTY-
1 i B r 1 T rr T rr
o + = o + o 3 3 o + z o) = + [} o,
2 N £ ] R ] g S ) N s} = 5 = z )
& z & - g g g 2 & o 2 & 3
D 0 o =3 a
o ] e} ~ -

(uondo) [043u0d auMm

(uondo) aunjesadwa) ‘moyy :1a3em

e/
Tv-

49



l Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

9beds

Kew. 100K PLOM jeubi0 aueN 2100 Uoneayipon
obed wo) m Addy
+ @A :suondo @SJU plRPNY ]
= LL8¢C Jequinu uerd ‘losuod m G I— U H-8-aM 0Jd/XN NO £102°01'07 aleq
S
T o
| |
| |
| |
uondo | "
| [
| -~ mm# 9g-
| |
| 5
| |
| |
| |
| € T8 1x08- !
| |
| |
| |
e 4
9 s v € z \f 1 \f«:x;« v € 4 1@ 1TV m\ﬁ m\ﬁ v\ﬁ € \f 4 \f T \ﬁbii
. rrr rr T 1 1 rr
2 2 & § & & T % g = 5 % 2 2 3§ 7
o o c < < < Q b3 o ® o O
& I =3
3 a
2 <
o o
S
g
(uondo) syuswgsnipe (uondo) paads pasy aum (uondo) seb
e/
v-




51

10NS

truct

ionins

Installat

abedg P —— [euIbi0 sweN a1eq UOREIIPOW
L abed wod uonouNy pue “IN-aM ddy
¥ Buipoous ‘anblioy @ .lﬁ u prpnY L]
= LL8¢ Jaqunu uerd ‘louod m G I— U H-g-QM O1d/XN NO 6100107 | o
8 9

/—\.Hx

9924} = 8- 9bpuq
pue
£-€ 3bpuq

11 03uINnd = g-p 36pLiq

Jnepaleds = /-¢ abpuq

O3NID = pauado y B €

|

|

|

|
L
|

N

AT+ 7-":%7777777777777777777777
7-0%77777777777777777777
el
e
e

amy fem— - — — — L L]

Tamy fem— — — — — — L !

0aMY fm— — — — — —

¥ 8-aMD = 9-z 3bpug
pue
-1 36puq

€ 8-aMD = 9-z 3bpug

28-aMD = G-1 3bpuq

18-aMO = pauado z 8 T

|
T

N N N N N N N N S NP
ST 143 €1 k43 129 o1 6 8 L 9 S 14 € T T axX-Tv-
i rrr iR rrrre e
+ 0+ o+ = + + @ @ T T I I g 8 8 8 @ + @ +
NSOONN NN 2 2 Mmoo mmnmDo s x5 x5 2 u 2 wu
2223 BN A AR - B B
,U-,U-,U-_U-
§ &8 8 8
:.L,Z,T».O
Buipooua anbuo}
vel
Tv-




l Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists

9beds 7 P — leubio swen e UoneayIpol
obed 'wo) T1/0 uomisod Buipooua il
T ‘leyBip ‘anbojeue O/1 aJeds @ alﬁ u pRPNY P3
= LL8¢C Jequinu uerd ‘losuod m Ol_ H-8-aM 0Jd/XN NO 6102'10'22 aleq
L
/—\owx
17X §-aMD = €-T 3bpuq
07X 8-aMD = pauado ¢
—-——— «—
M )
I I
I I
I I
I I
O N N N Y
8 9 S € 02X-T¥- 8 9 S € 61X Tv-
L S S R R S - B L S R S -
o = = o ] x [n) + (%) > ] o x x [n) +
e &8 F 8 B B 8 ¢
S ) ] = = o I -1 P -1 P
m = =1 o ﬂ = = = =4
N a w N = ,V
9
o
,0
|enbip aJeds anbojeue aseds
e/
v-




Installation instructions

9.12 Parts list ON-WD-B-H controller (diagram number: 2877)

Al QN WD-B, control 0033334600
Al1-X1 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X1 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X2 4pol. housing for bushes Mini Universal MNL 0011043004
Al-X2 bush Mini Universal 20-16AWG 0011043000
A1-X6 6pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043106
Al1-X6 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X8 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X8 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X9 6pol. housing for bushes Mini Universal MNL 0011043006
A1-X9 bush Mini Universal 20-16AWG 0011043000
A1-X13 10pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043110
Al1-X13 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
Al-X14 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
Al-X14 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X15 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043108
A1-X15 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X18 6pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043106
A1-X18 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X19 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043108
A1-X19 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
A1-X20 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043108
A1-X20 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
M3 gear motor 24V DC @63 P52 i=6,75 0024144000
OPT VD-A1-X17 4pol. housing for bushes MICRO MNL 0011043104
OPT VD-A1-X17 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
OPT_VD-B6 pressure roller bow right HD + sensor 0043530100
OPT VD-B6-X1 flange-socket 3pol. 0010053400
OPT_WEC-A1-X5 8pol. housing for bushes MICRO MINL 0011043108
OPT WEC-A1-X5 bush MICRO MNL 24-20AWG 0011043100
OPT WEC-B7 ring sensor inductive 0007050059
OPT_WEC-B7-W1 cable-box M12x1 bracket 5m 0007050020
OPT WEC-X50 plug appliance 6pol.+PE 0010070600
OPT WEC-1X50 plug 6pol.+PE 0010070700
P1 LED green, 24V 0020030130
P2 LED red 24V/DC 0020030131
S1 button 0008010032
S2 button 0008010032
1X9 Bulkhead mounted housings HAN3A/7D 0010092510
1X9 pin insert 12pol. 0010092514
1X9 crimp contact pin 0,14-0,37 HAN D 0010091805
1X9 crimp contact pin 0,5 HAN D 0010091804
1X9 coding pin Han Q12 0010092524

i 53



54



Installation instructions

i 55



Carl Cloos Schweisstechnik GmbH
Carl-Cloos-Strasse 1

35708 Haiger

Germany

Telephone +49 (0)2773 85-0
Telefax +49 (0)2773 85-275
E-mail info@cloos.de

www.cloos.de

www.qineo.de

CLOG

Weld your way.

un



	1.	General information
	1.1	Installation instructions
	1.2	Explanation of symbols
	1.3	Limitation of liability
	1.4	Copyright

	2.	Safety
	2.1	Intended use
	2.2	Reasonably foreseeable misuse
	2.3	Personnel requirements
	2.4	Hazards
	2.4.1	Risks due to mechanical hazards
	2.4.2	Risks due to electrical hazards

	2.5	Safety equipment

	3.	Technical data
	3.1	Dimensions
	3.2	Weight
	3.3	Ambient conditions

	4.	Structure and function
	4.1	Functional description
	4.2	Status display
	4.3	Error messages

	5.	Connections
	5.1	Safety instructions for connecting
	5.2	Assignment QWD-B / QWD-B-H to the type of welding power source
	5.3	Assignment of several QWD-B to a welding power source
	5.4	Further notes on connections
	5.4.1	Number of devices at the QUINTO II CAN bus
	5.4.2	Total length calculation at Qineo and Quinto II
	5.4.3	QWD-B / QWD-B-H in connection with Rolliner

	5.5	Mounting the "splitter" to QINEO
	5.6	Overview of the components
	5.7	Connection diagrams
	5.7.1	Quinto II with two wire drive units
	5.7.2	QINEO with one wire drive unit
	5.7.3	QINEO Pro with one wire drive unit and splitter B in two versions
	5.7.4	Two QINEO in Tandem operation
	5.7.5	Two QINEO with Tandem and single wire torch
	5.7.6	Two Qineo Pro in Tandem operation
	5.7.7	Two Qineo Pro in Tandem operation including single wire torch
	5.7.8	QINEO NexT with three wire drive units


	6.	Torque measurement
	7.	Mechanical parts lists
	7.1	QWD-B up to serial number 287
	7.2	QWD-B from serial number 288
	7.3	QWD‑B‑H
	7.4	Distribution box/splitter
	7.5	Connection lines

	8.	Spare parts/Consumables QN-WF-22-HD wire drive unit
	9.	Circuit diagrams and electrical parts lists
	9.1	Circuit diagram splitter type B for QINEO
	9.2	Parts list splitter type B for QINEO (diagram number: 2793)
	9.3	Circuit diagram distribution box type B for QUINTO
	9.4	Parts list distribution box type B for QUINTO (diagram number: 2859)
	9.5	Circuit diagram splitter type B for Qineo Pro
	9.6	Parts list splitter type B for Qineo Pro (diagram number: 2886)
	9.7	Circuit diagram splitter type B for Qineo NexT
	9.8	Parts list splitter type B for Qineo NexT (diagram number: 2876)
	9.9	Circuit diagram controller QWD-B
	9.10	Parts list QN-WD-B controller
	9.10.1	Diagram number 2854 up to serial number 287
	9.10.2	Diagram number 2854 from serial number 288 on

	9.11	Circuit diagram controller QWD-B-H
	9.12	Parts list QN-WD-B-H controller (diagram number: 2877)


